Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT A
(Grant)

SCOPE OF WORK

1. Services to be Provided

Grantee shall complete the following tasks: Implement designated Disabled Student Programs
and Services (DSPS) special projects and regional, state and federal coordination, pursuant to
Education Code section 84850 (e)., as more fully described in the Grantee's Application, attached
to and fully incorporated into this Agreement by reference as Exhibit A-1.

2. Project Representatives

The project representatives during the term of this Grant Agreement are:

Chancellor's Office: Project Monitor Grantee: Project Director
Name: Jacqueline Chacon Name: Danita Romero
Phone: (916) 327-5361 Phone: (925) 249-9366
Email : jchacon@cccco.edu Email: dromero@clpced.org

3. Grantee’s Project Director and Key Personnel
Grantee shall notify the Chancellor's Office of any change in the Project Director.
4. Chancellor's Office Project Monitor

The Project Monitor is responsible for overseeing the project as a whole. All questions or
problems relating to the project, including the terms or conditions of this Grant Agreement, should
be directed to the Project Monitor. The Chancellor's Office shall notify the Grantee of any change
in the Project Monitor.

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 1 of 1



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT B
(Grant)

SCOPE OF WORK

1. Fund Disbursement

In consideration of satisfactory performance of the promised services described in the Grantee's
application, the Chancellor's Office agrees to pay the Grantee the "Grant Funds" amount stated in
the Grant Agreement face sheet. These funds shall be expended as described in the Application
Budget, attached to and fully incorporated into this Agreement by reference as Exhibit B-1. All
payments shall be made as follows: through invoices.

2. Budget Changes

Grantee may make changes to any budget category amounts up to 10 percent of the category's
line item without approval of the Project Menitor, provided no budget category is added or
deleted, the total dollar amount of the Grant Agreement is not affected, and the outcomes of the
Grant Agreement are not materially affected. Grantee may add or delete budget categories with
express, prior written approval of the Project Monitor.

3. Budget Contingency

a. In order to avoid program and fiscal delays, it is mutually understood that for the mutual
benefit of both parties this Grant Agreement may have been written before ascertaining
the availability of state or federal funds.

b. If a state or federal budget for the current fiscal year and/or any subsequent fiscal years
covered by this Grant Agreement does not appropriate sufficient funds for the program,
this Grant Agreement shall have no force or effect. In this event, the Chancellor's Office
shall have no liability or responsibility to pay any funds whatsocever to Grantee or to
furnish any other considerations under this Grant Agreement, and Grantee shall not be
obligated to perform any provisions of this Grant Agreement.

c. If funding for any fiscal year is reduced or deleted by the state or federal budget for
purposes of this program, the Chancellor's Office shall have the option to either cancel
this Grant Agreement with no liability occurring to the Chancellor's Office, or offer a Grant
Agreement Amendment to Grantee to reflect the reduced amount.

d. Grantee shall inform any sub grantees that any work performed prior to approval of the
state or federal budget, as applicable, will be rendered on a voluntary basis, and shall not
be compensated unless and until funding is authorized.

e. This Grant Agreement is subject to any additional restrictions, limitations or conditions
enacted in the state or federal budget and/or laws and Executive Orders that may affect
the provisions, term, or funding of this Grant Agreement in any manner

4. Travel

For travel necessary to the performance of this Grant Agreement, Grantee travel and other
expense reimbursement claims shall be governed by the travel policy and procedures adopted by
the Grantee's governing board. For grants involving federal funds, any out-of-state travel must be
approved in advance by the Project Monitor.

Grant funds may be used to pay for travel for Chancellor's Office staff provided that the travel is
related to the purposes of the Grant Agreement, the travel is necessary to allow Chancellor's
Office staff to provide services or technical assistance beyond the scope of normal Grant
monitoring, the request is made by the Grantee without duress from Chancellor's Office staff,
Grantee does not seek or receive any favorable treatment in exchange for paying for travel, travel
is arranged and paid for through ordinary Chancellor's Office processes, and the Grant funds are
used to reimburse those costs.

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 1 of 2



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT B
(Grant)

BUDGET DETAIL AND PAYMENT PROVISIONS

Grantee does not seek or receive any favorable treatment in exchange for paying for travel, travel
is arranged and paid for through ordinary Chancellor's Office processes, and the Grant funds are
used to reimburse those costs.

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT B-1

California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
Disabled Student Programs & Services (DSPS)

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Grant No. 19-038-001
2019-20 Grant Year
Juiy 1, 2019 t through June 30, 2020

Budget Summary
I. Services & Consulting $ 445,847
t. Technology $ 99,000
HI. Professional Development, Training, Workshops & Conferences % 428,700
Subtotal § 973,547
V. Administrative Support @4% $ 38,942
Grant Total $ 1,012,489

Services & Consulting

Provide support for various regional, state and federal policy-making entities, committees,
workgroups, and subcommittees. Policy-making entities include but are not limited to state and
federal administrative agencies and legislative bodies. Workgroups include but are not limited to:

DSPS Regional Coordinators (3 meetings)

Alternate Text Production Center Advisory Group (3 meetings)
New Directors Training (One Meeting)

Veteran's Summit (One Meeting)

All-Directors (One Meeting)

LDESM Refresher (One Meeting)

LDESM Training (2)

Other various meetings, as need arises

SampaoTw

1.2 Emerging Issues
Subtotal: $445,847

Technology

Support to enhance California Community Colleges Chancellor's Office policies, regulations and
guidelines for student success, including but not limited fo:

2.1 Statewide License Agreement for Membership in Learning Ally Program

Subtotal: $99,000



Professional Development, Training, Workshops & Conferences

Special activities in support of DSPS and increased student success. This may include but not
limited to:

3.1 DSPS Program Technical Assistance and Support, College Site Visits, Trainings and
Reviews

3.2 Learning Disabilities (LD) Support to Colleges

3.3 Open the Docers to College Project for the Support of Students with Developmental
Disabilities

3.4 Workability Ilf Program Reviews and Evaluations

3.5 CAPED

3.6 RT! Weights Study

3.7 Hotel Rentals for LDESM, All Directors, and New Directors Trainings

Subtotal: $428,700

v, Administrative Support
The District will provide necessary administrative and fiscal oversight to support the above
activities including support with the District request for applications (RFA) process to procure
services and monthly budget status reports by activity provided to the state’s project monitor.
The District shall receive 4% of the total funds expended as an administrative fee for its
services. All travel costs funded via this contract will follow Chabot-Las Positas district approved
rates for lodging, meals, mileage and other transportation activities
Subtotal: $38,942

Total of Activities: $973,547

Maximum Administrative Fee 4%: $38,942

Grant Total: $1,012,489

Page 2 of 2



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Amendments

An amendment of this Grant Agreement is required to extend the completion date, materially
change the work to be performed, or alter the budget. Requests for an amendment must be
submitted to the Project Monitor, and should be made as soon as possible after the need for an
amendment arises.

2. Assignment

This Grant Agreement is not assignable by Grantee, either in whole or in part, without the consent
of the Project Monitor and in the form of a formal written amendment.

3. Dispute

In the event of a dispute, Grantee agrees to file a "Notice of Dispute" with the Chancellor's Office,
within 10 days of discovery of the problem. Immediately thereafter and at a time and place
mutually agreed upon, the Grantee, the Vice Chancellor for the division awarding the Grant
Agreement, and the Project Monitor will meet for purposes of resclving the dispute. The decision
of the Chancellor's Office shall be final.

Grantee shall continue with the responsibilities under this Grant Agreement during any dispute.
4. Notice

Any notice to either party that is required or permitted to be given under this Grant Agreement
shall be given by email to the Project Menitor and/or Project Director and by certified mail
properly addressed, postage fully prepaid to the address beneath the name of each respective
party. Such notice shall be effective when received. In the event of an emergency, the Project
Monitor and/or Project Director should be contacted immediately by telephone.

5. Audit

Grantee agrees that the Chancellor's Office, the Bureau of State Audits, any other appropriate
state or federal oversight agency, or their designated representative(s), shall have the right to
review and to copy any records and supporting documentation pertaining to the performance of
this Grant Agreement. Grantee agrees to maintain such records for possible audit for a minimum
of three (3) years after final payment or until any audit findings have been resolved, unless a
longer period of records retention is stipulated. Grantee agrees to allow the auditor(s) access to
such records during normal business hours and to allow interviews of any employees who might
reasonably have information related to such records. Further, Grantee agrees to include a similar
right of the Chancellor's Office, the Bureau of State Audits, any other appropriate state or federal
oversight agency, or their designated representative(s) to audit records and interview staff in any
contract or subgrant related to performance of this Grant Agreement.

6. Standards of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest

Grantee hereby assures that in administering this Grant Agreement, it will comply with the
standards of conduct hereinafter set out, as well as the applicable state laws concerning conflicts
of interests, in order to maintain the integrity of this Grant Agreement and to avoid any potential
conflict of interests in its administration.

a. Every reasonable course of action will be taken by the Grantee in order to maintain the
integrity of this expenditure of public funds and to avoid any favoritism or questionable or
improper conduct. The Grant Agreement will be administered in an impartial manner,
free from personal, financial, or political gain. The Grantee, and its officers and
employees, in administering the Grant Agreement, will avoid situations that give rise to a

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 1 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

suggestion that any decision was influenced by prejudice, bias, special interest, or
personal gain.

b. Conducting Business with Relatives. No relative by bloed, adoption, or marriage of any
officer or employee of the Grantee, or of any member of its governing board, will receive
favorable treatment in the award of contracts or subgrants or in educational or
employment opportunities funded by this Grant Agreement.

c. Conducting Business Involving Close Personal Friends and Associates. In administering
the Grant Agreement, officers and employees of the Grantee will exercise due diligence
to avoid situations that may give rise to an assertion that favorable treatment is being
granted to friends and associates.

d. Avoidance of Conflicts of Economic Interests.

1. Grantee shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that its officers and employees,
and members of its governing board, will avoid any actual or potential conflicts of
interests, and that no officer, employee, or board member who exercises any
functions or responsibilities in connection with this Grant Agreement shall have
any personal financial interest or benefit that either directly or indirectly arises
from this Grant Agreement. The term "financial interest" shall include the
financial interest of the officer, employee, or board member's spouse or
dependent child.

2. Grantee shall establish safeguards to prohibit officers, employees or board
members from using their positions for a purpose that could result in private gain,
or give the appearance of being motivated for private gain for themselves or
others, particularly those with whom they have family, business, or other ties.

3. An officer or employee of Grantee, an elected official in the area, or a member of
the governing board, may not solicit or accept money or any other consideration
from a third person for the performance of any act reimbursed, in whole or in
part, by Grantee or the Chancellor's Office. Supplies, materials, equipment, or
services purchased with Grant funds will be used solely for purposes allowed
under this Grant Agreement.

4. The governing board may not authorize the award of any contract or subgrant
funded by this Grant Agreement, if that contract or subgrant is for the provision of
services or goods by any hoard member, or by any person or entity that is a
source of income to a board member.

e. Inthe interest of avoiding conflicts of interests involving friends or associates of
Chancellor's Office employees, in administering this Grant Agreement, officers and
employees of the Grantee will exercise due diligence to avoid situations which may give
rise to an assertion that favorable treatment is being granted to friends and associates of
Chancellor's Office employees.

7. Union Organizing

Grantee, by signing this Grant Agreement, hereby acknowledges the applicability of Government
Code section 16645.2 to this Grant Agreement, and hereby certifies that none of the Grant funds
will be used to assist, promote or deter union organizing.

If Grantee incurs costs, or makes expenditures to assist, promote or deter union organizing,
Grantee will maintain records sufficient to show that no reimbursement from state funds has been

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 2 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

sought for these costs, and Grantee shall provide those records to the Attorney General upon
request.

8. Debarment, Suspension, and Other Responsibility Matters

By signing this Grant Agreement, Grantee hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California that Grantee and its principals:

a. Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or
voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency;

b. Have not within a three-year period preceding this Grant Agreement been convicted of or
had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense
in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state,
or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of federal or state
antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or
destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property.

c. Have not within a three-year period preceding this Grant Agreement had one or more
public transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default.

d. Where Grantee is unable to certify to any of the above statements, Grantee shall attach
an explanation to the face sheet for this Agreement.

9. Nondiscrimination Clause

a. During the performance of this Grant Agreement, Grantee, contractors or subgrantees
shall not unlawfully discriminate, harass or allow harassment, against any employee or -
applicant for employment because of ethnic group identification, national origin, religion,
creed, age (over 40), sex, race, color, ancestry, sexual orientation, physical disability
(including HIV and AIDS), mental disability, medical condition (cancer and genetic
characteristics), or on the basis of these perceived characteristics or based on
association with a person or group with one or more of these actual or perceived
characteristics, marital status, denial of family care leave, political affiliation, or position in
a labor dispute. Grantee and subcontractors or subgrantees shall insure that the
evaluation and treatment of their employees and applicants for employment are free from
such discrimination and harassment.

b. Grantee, contractors and subcontractors shall comply with the provisions of the Fair
Employment and Housing Act (Gov. Code, § 12900 et seq.) and the applicable
regulations promulgated thereunder (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11000 et seq.). The
applicable regulations of the Fair Employment and Housing Council implementing
Government Code section 12990, set forth in Subchapter 5 of Division 4.1 of Title 2 of the
California Code of Regulations are incorporated into this contract by reference and made
a part hereof as if set forth in full. Grantee, contractor and its subcontractors shall give
written notice of their obligations under this clause to labor organizations with which they
have a collective bargaining or other agreement.

c. Grantee shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance provisions of this clause in
all contracts or subgrants to perform work under the Grant Agreement.

10. Accessibility for Persons with Disabilities

a. By signing this Grant Agreement, Grantee assures the Chancellor's Office that it complies
with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) of 1990, which prohibits discrimination on
the basis of disability, as well as all applicable regulations and guidelines issued pursuant
tothe ADA. (42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.)

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 3 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

b. Grantee shall, upon request by any person, make any materials produced with Grant
funds available in braille, large print, electronic text, or other appropriate alternate format.
Grantee shall establish policies and procedures to respond to such requests in a timely
manner.

c. All data processing, telecommunications, and/or electronic and information technology
(including software, equipment, or other resources) developed, procured, or maintained
by Contractor, whether purchased, leased or provided under some other arrangement for
use in connection with this Agreement, shall comply with the regulations implementing
Section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act. (36 C.F.R. § 1194.1, Apps. A& C.)

d. Design of computer or web-based materials, including instructional materials, shall
conform to guidelines of US Section 508 Standards (https://www.access-
board.gov/guidelines-and-standards/communications-and-it/about-the-ict-refresh) and/or
the WCAG 2.0 Level AA criteria (https://www.w3.org/TR/WCAG20/) or similar guidelines
developed by the Chancellor's Office.

e. Grantee shall respond, and shall require its contractors and subgrantees to respond to
and resolve any complaints regarding accessibility of its products and services as
required by this section

f. Grantee and its contractors and subgrantees shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless
the Chancellor's Office, its officers, agents, and employees, from any and all claims by
any person resulting from the failure to comply with the requirements of this section.

g. Grantee shall incorporate the requirements of this section into all contracts or subgrants
to perform work under this Grant Agreement.

11. Drug-Free Workplace Certification

By signing this Grant Agreement, the Grantee hereby certifies under penalty of perjury under the
laws of the State of California that the Grantee will comply with the requirements of the Drug-Free
Workplace Act of 1990 (Gov. Code. §§ 8350 et seq.) and will provide a drug-free workplace by
taking the following actions:

a. Publish a statement notifying employees that unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited and specifying
actions to be taken against employees for violations.

b. Establish a Drug-Free Awareness Program to inform employees about:
1. The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
2. The organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;

3. Any available counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs;
and,

4. Penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
c. Every employee who works under the Grant will:
1. Receive a copy of the Grantee's drug-free policy statement; and,

2. Agree to abide by the terms of the Grantee's policy statement as a condition of
employment under the Grant.

Failure to comply with these requirements may result in suspension of payments under the Grant
Agreement or termination of the Grant Agreement or both and Grantee may be ineligible for

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 4 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

award of any future state grants if the Chancellor's Office determines that any of the following has
occurred: (1) Grantee has made false certification, or (2) violated the certification by failing to
carry out the requirements as noted above.

12. Work by Chancellor's Office Personnel

a. Chancellor's Office staff will be permitted to work side-by-side with Grantee's staff to the
extent and under conditions that may be directed by the Project Monitor. In this
connection, Chancellor's Office staff will be given access to all data, working papers,
subcontracts, etc., which Grantee may seek to utilize.

b. Grantee will not be permitted to utilize Chancellor's Office personnel for the performance
of services that are the responsibility of Grantee unless such utilization is previously
agreed to in writing by the Project Monitor, and any appropriate adjustment in price is
made. No charge will be made to Grantee for the services of Chancellor's Office
employees while performing, coordinating or monitoring functions.

13. Termination

a. Termination Option. Either party may at its option terminate this Grant Agreement at any
time upon giving thirty (30) days' advance notice in writing to the other party in the
manner herein specified. In such event, both parties agree to use all reasonable efforts
to mitigate their expenses and obligations. In such event, the Chancellor's Office shall
pay Grantee for all satisfactory services rendered and expenses incurred prior to such
termination that could not by reasonable efforts of Grantee have been avoided, but not in
excess of the maximum payable under the Grant Agreement as specified on the Grant
Agreement Face Sheet. Upon termination, Grantee agrees to relinquish possession of
equipment purchased for this project to the Chancellor's Office or Grantee may, with
approval of the Chancellor's Office, purchase or dispose of said equipment as provided in
section 19 of this Article ("Real Property and Equipment").

b. Event of Breach. In the event of any breach of this Grant Agreement, the Chancellor's
Office may, without any prejudice to any of its other legal remedies, terminate this Grant
Agreement upon five (5) days' written notice to the Grantee. In the event of such
termination, the Chancellor's Office may select a new grantee to proceed with the work in
any manner deemed proper by the Chancellor's Office. The cost to the Chancellor's
Office of having the project completed by another grantee shall be deducted from any
sum due Grantee under this Grant Agreement, and the balance, if any, shall be paid to
Grantee upon demand. Whether or not the Chancellor's Office elects to proceed with the
project, the Chancellor's Office shall pay Grantee only the reasonable value of the
services theretofore rendered by Grantee as may be agreed upon by the parties or
determined by a court of law.

c. Gratuities. The Chancellor's Office may, by written notice to Grantee, terminate the right
of Grantee to proceed under this Grant Agreement if it is found, after notice and hearing
by the Chancellor or his or her duly authorized representative, that gratuities were offered
or given by Grantee or any agent or representative of Grantee to any officer or employee
of the Chancellor's Office with a view toward securing a grant or securing favorable
treatment with respect to awarding or amending or making a determination with respect
to the performance of such grant.

In the event this Grant Agreement is terminated as provided herein, the Chancellor's
Office shall be entitled to (1) pursue the same remedies against Grantee as it could
pursue in the event of the breach of the Grant Agreement by the Grantee, and (2)
exemplary damages in an amount that shall be not less than three nor more than ten

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 5 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

times the cost incurred by Grantee in providing any such gratuities to any such officer or
employee, as a penalty in addition to any other damages to which it may be entitled by
law.

The rights and remedies provided in this clause shall not be exclusive and are in addition
to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this Grant Agreement.

d. In no event may Grantee use Grant funds to pay any individual or organization for the
work associated with preparing the Grant application. For breach or violation of this
prohibition, the Chancellor's Office shall, in addition to other remedies provided by law,
have the right to annul this Grant Agreement without liability, paying only for the value of
the work actually performed, or otherwise recover the full amount of such commission,
percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee.

14. Indemnification

Grantee agrees to indemnify, defend and save harmless the State, the Board of Governors of the
California Community Colleges, the Chancellor's Office, its officers, agents and employees from
any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any and all employees, subcontractors,
subgrantees, suppliers, laborers and any other person, firm or corporation furnishing or supplying
work, services, materials or supplies in connection with performance of this Grant Agreement,
and from any and all claims and losses accruing or resulting to any person, firm or corporation
who may be injured or damaged by the Grantee in the performance of this Grant Agreement.
Such defense and payment will be conditional upon the following:

a. The Chancellor's Office will notify Grantee of any such claim in writing and tender the
defense thereof within a reasonable time; and

b. Grantee will have sole control of the defense of any action on such claim and all
negotiations for its settlement or compromise; provided that:

1. When substantial principles of government or public law are involved, when
litigation might create precedent affecting future Chancellor's Office operations or
liability, or when involvement of the Chancellor's Office is otherwise mandated by
law, the Chancellor's Office may participate in such action at its own expense
with respect to attorneys' fees and costs (but not liability);

2. The Chancellor's Office will have the right to approve or disapprove any
settlement or compromise, which approval will not unreasonably be withheld or
delayed; and

3. The Chancellor's Office will reasonably cooperate in the defense and in any
related settlement negotiations.

15. Waiver of Rights

Any action or inaction by the Chancellor's Office or the failure of the Chancellor's Office on any
occasion, to enforce any right or provision of the Grant Agreement, shall not be construed to be a
waiver by the Chancellor's Office of its rights hereunder and shall not prevent the Chancellor's
Office from enforcing such provision or right on any future occasion. The rights and remedies of
the Chancellor’s Office herein are cumulative and are in addition to any other rights or remedies
that the State may have at law or in equity.

16. Workers' Compensation Insurance

Grantee hereby warrants that it carries Workers' Compensation Insurance for all of its employees
who will be engaged in the performance of this Grant Agreement, or is self-insured in accordance

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 6 of 7



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22,

Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT C
(Grant)

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

with the provisions of Labor Code section 3700, and agrees to furnish to the Chancellor's Office
satisfactory evidence thereof at any time the Project Monitor may request.

Unenforceable Provisions

In the event that any provision of this Grant Agreement is unenforceable or held to be
unenforceable, the parties agree that all other provisions of the Grant Agreement remain in full
force and effect.

Law Governing

This Grant Agreement is governed by and shall be interpreted in accordance with the laws of the
State of California; venue of any action brought with regard to this Agreement shall be in
Sacramento County, Sacramento, California.

Independent Status of Grantee

The Grantee, and the agents and employees of Grantee, in the performance of this Grant
Agreement, shall act in an independent capacity and not as officers or employees or agents of
the State of California or the Chancellor's Office.

Grant Agreement is Complete

No amendment, alteration or variation of the terms of this Grant Agreement shall be valid unless
made in writing, signed by the parties, and approved as required. No oral understanding or
agreement not incorporated in this Grant Agreement is binding on any of the parties.

Time Is of the Essence
Time is of the essence in this Grant Agreement.
Captions

The clause headings appearing in this Grant Agreement have been inserted for the purpose of
convenience and ready reference. They do not purport to and shall not be deemed to define,
limit, or extend the scope or intent of the clauses to which they appertain.

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 7 of 7



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT D
(Grant)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Contractors and Subgrantees

a. Grantee agrees to obtain the written approval of the Project Monitor prior to the selection
of contractors or subgrantees to perform services under this Grant Agreement. Except
where prohibited by the Standards of Conduct provisions set forth in section 8 of this
Exhibit, contractors or subgrantees specifically identified in this Grant Agreement or the
Exhibits are deemed to be approved by the execution of this Grant Agreement.

b. Contractors and subgrantees retained by Grantee shall be selected using procedures
reasonably calculated to ensure that cost shall be given substantial weight in the
selection process, and that the selected contractor or subgrantee is the best-qualified
party available to provide the required services. Upon request, Grantee shall furnish
evidence of compliance with this provision to the Project Monitor. Grantee shall
immediately notify the Project Monitor in the event that any contractor or subgrantee is
terminated.

¢. All subcontracts or subgrants shall contain a provision prohibiting any third or subsequent
tier subcontracts or subgrants without additional written approval by the Project Monitor.

d. The Project Monitor's consent to one or more subcontracts or subgrants shall not
constitute a waiver or diminution of the absolute power to approve each and every
subsequent subcontract or subgrant.

e. Upon request, Grantee shall furnish any additional evidence the Project Monitor may
deem appropriate concerning the selection procedures used, or any other matter related
to subcontractor or subgrantee performance.

f. Grantee shall not enter into any contract or subgrant of the types described below and
any such agreement that may be executed is null and void and of no force or effect.

1. An agreement with a former state employee (including a Chancellor's Office
employee, or a district employee who worked for the Chancellor's Office on an
Interjurisdictional Exchange (IJE)) who was engaged in the negotiations,
transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process
relevant to this Grant Agreement while employed by the state. (Gov. Code, §§
1090, et seq., 87100, and 87400 et seq.; Cal. Code Regs. tit. 5, §§ 18741.1 and
18747.)

2. An agreement with a current state employee (including a current Chancellor's
Office employee or district employee working for the Chancellor's Office) other
than a rank-and-file employee of the California State University or the University
of California. (Pub. Contr. Code, § 10410.)

3. An agreement with the spouse or an immediate family member of a current state
employee (including a current Chancellor's Office employee or district employee
working for the Chancellor's Office IJE) who was engaged in the negotiations,
transactions, planning, arrangements or any part of the decision-making process
relevant to this Grant Agreement, or the subgrant, or had any influence
whatsoever in the making of this Grant Agreement, or the contract or subgrant.
(Gov. Code, §§ 1090, et seq. and 87100.)

g. Nothing contained in this Grant Agreement shall create any contractual relationship
between the Chancellor's Office and any contractors or subgrantees, and no contract or
subgrant shall relieve Grantee of its responsibilities and obligations hereunder. Grantee
agrees to be as fully responsible to the Chancellor's Office for the acts and omissions of
its contractors, subgrantees and of persons either directly or indirectly employed by them,

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 1 of 6



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT D
(Grant)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

as it is for the acts and omissions of persons directly employed by Grantee. Grantee's
obligation to pay its contractors and subgrantees is independent from the obligation of the
Chancellor's Office to make payments to Grantee. As a result, the Chancellor's Office
shall have no obligation to pay or enforce the payment of any moneys to any contractor
or subgrantee.

2. Statewide or Regional Projects

If this Grant involves the provision of fiscal agency services, coordination, technical assistance, or
other services for the California Community College system or for a particular region or group of
colleges, the following requirements shall apply:

a.

Grantee agrees to consult regularly with the Project Monitor and representatives of the
colleges to be served and to give every reasonable consideration to their views in the
conduct of the project.

Grantee shall require all employees, consultants, contractors and subgrantees to disclose
any employment or contractual relationships they may have with other colleges being
served under a statewide or regional grant. Such relationships are prohibited and shall
be promptly terminated unless, after being fully informed of the circumstances, the
Project Monitor determines that the services being provided to the other college by the
employee, consultant, or contractor are above and beyond or unrelated to those provided
under this Grant.

Grantee will not make any payment to contractors or subgrantees engaged to provide
consulting services under this grant without the written approval of the Project Monitor
and the Vice Chancellor or the person he/she has designated to approve grants pursuant
to subdivision (c) of section 3600 of the Chancellor's Office Contracts and Grants
Manual. Grantee may, however, disburse funds as provided in the grant budget for other
activities (including paying for expenses related to meetings of advisory bodies or travel
expenses for site reviews) without prior approval.

3. Approval of Products and Deliverables

a.

(Rev. 5/15/2019)

Each deliverable to be provided under this Grant Agreement, or its contracts and
subgrants, shall be submitted to and approved by the Project Monitor. Any product,
document, or published materials, including a multimedia presentation, must comply with
the accessibility requirements of section 508 of the Rehabilitation Act, Government Code
section 11135, Web Content Accessibility Standards 2.0, and any other applicable
accessibility regulations. In addition, any such product, document, or published material
must comply with the Chancellor’'s Office branding requirements.

All products resulting from this Grant Agreement or its subgrants, in whole or in part, shall
reference the Chancellor's Office, California Community Colleges and the specific funding
source.

Any document or written report prepared, in whole or in part by Grantee, or its contractors
or subgrantees, shall contain the Grant number and dollar amount of the Grant and
contracts or subgrants relating to the preparation of such document or written report. The
Grant and contract or subgrant numbers and dollar amounts shall be contained in a
separate section of such document or written report. (Gov. Code, § 7550(a).)

When multiple documents or written reports are the subject or product of the Grant
Agreement, the disclosure section must also contain a statement indicating that the total
Grant amount represents compensation for multiple documents or written reports. (Gov.

Page 2 of 6



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT D
(Grant)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Code, § 7550(b).)
4. Copyright and Intellectual Property

a. Grantee agrees that any and all services rendered and documents or other materials,
inventions, processes, machines, manufactures, or compositions of matter, and/or
trademarks or servicemarks first created, developed or produced pursuant to the Grant
Agreement, whether by Grantee or its contractors or subgrantees, shall be the exclusive
property of the Chancellor’s Office. All contracts or subgrants shall include a provision by
which all materials, procedures, processes, machines, and trademarks or servicemarks
produced as a result of the Grant Agreement shall be the exclusive property of the
Chancellor's Office. All rights, title, and interest in and to the Work first developed under
the Grant Agreement or under any contract or subgrant shall be assigned and transferred
to the Chancellor's Office. This provision shall survive the expiration or early termination
of this Grant Agreement.

b. The copyright for all materials first produced under this Grant Agreement shall belong to
the Chancellor's Office. Grantee and all contractors, subgrantees, and others that
produce copyright materials pursuant to the Grant Agreement, assigns all rights, title and
interest in this work to the Chancellor's Office. The Chancellor's Office shall
acknowledge Grantee or its contractors and subgrantees, if any, as the author of works
produced pursuant to this Grant Agreement on all publications of such work. The
Chancellor's Office will license such copyrighted work with a Creative Commons CC BY
license. The license will allow Grantee or its contractors and subgrantees, if any, to
reproduce and disseminate copies of such work, provided the licensee agrees not to
permit infringement of the copyright by any person, to compensate Chancellor's Office for
any infringement that may occur, and to indemnify and hold harmless the Chancellor's
Office for any and all claims arising out of or in connection with the licensing agreement.
Said license shall include the right to create and use works derived from those created
under this Grant Agreement, even if such derivative works compete with those created
under this Grant Agreement.

c. All materials first developed in draft and in final form pursuant to this Grant Agreement
shall, in a prominent place, bear the © (the letter "¢" in a circle) or the word "Copyright,”
or the abbreviation "Copr.", followed by the year created; and the words "California
Community Colleges, Chancellor's Office." In addition, all such materials shall bear the
Creative Commons CC BY symbol below. Acknowledgment may be given to Grantee or
the actual author(s) of the work in an appropriate manner elsewhere in the copyright
material. If it is deemed necessary by either the Chancellor's Office or the Grantee that
the copyright be registered with the U.S. Copyright Office, Grantee will be responsible for
applying for, paying the filing fees for, and securing said copyright.

d. All technical communications and records originated or first prepared by the Grantee or
its contractors and subgrantees, if any, under this Grant Agreement, including papers,
reports, charts, computer programs, and technical schematics and diagrams, and other
documentation, but not including Grantee's administrative communications and records
relating to this Grant Agreement, shall be delivered to and shall become the exclusive
property of the Chancellor's Office and may be copyrighted by the Chancellor's Office.

e. Ifitis deemed necessary by either the Chancellor's Office or the Grantee that a patent be
obtained from the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for any invention, process, machine,

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 3 of 6



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT D
(Grant)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

manufacture, or composition of matter, Grantee will be responsible for applying for,
paying the filing fees for, and securing said patent. All patents for inventions, processes,
machines, manufactures, or compositions of matter developed pursuant to this Grant
Agreement shall be issued to the "California Community Colleges, Chancellor's Office."
All products and references to patents shall be marked and designated as such as
required by law. Acknowledgment may be given to Grantee or the actual inventor(s) in an
appropriate manner. The Chancellor's Office agrees to grant a nonexclusive license for
such intellectual property to the Grantee. Said license shall include the right to use the
patent for inventions, processes, machines, manufactures, or compositions of matter
derived from those created under this Grant Agreement.

f.  All trademarks and servicemarks first created, developed or acquired pursuant to this
Grant Agreement shall be the property of the Chancellor's Office. If it is deemed
necessary by either the Chancellor's Office or the Grantee that a trademark or
servicemark be registered with state or federal agencies, Grantee will be responsible for
applying for, paying the filing fees for, and securing said protection. All trademarks and
servicemarks obtained pursuant to this Grant Agreement shall be issued to the
"Chancellor's Office California Community Colleges" and carry the designations permitted
or required by law. The Chancellor's Office agrees to grant a nonexclusive license for the
use of trademarks or servicemarks created, developed or obtained under this Grant
Agreement to the Grantee.

g. Inconnection with any license granted pursuant to the preceding paragraphs, Grantee
agrees not to permit infringement by any person, to compensate Chancellor's Office for
any infringement which may occur, and to indemnify and hold harmless the Chancellor's
Office for any and all claims arising out of or in connection with such license. Grantee
may, with the permission of the Chancellor's Office, enter into a written sublicensing
agreement subject to these same conditions.

h. Any and all services rendered, materials, inventions, processes, machines,
manufactures, or compositions of matter, and trademarks or servicemarks created,
developed or produced pursuant to this Grant Agreement by contractors or subgrantees
that create works for this Grant for Grantee are for and are the property of the
Chancellor's Office. Grantee shall obtain an acknowledgement from the contractors or
subgrantees that produce intellectual property pursuant to this Grant Agreement, and all
rights, title, and interests in such property shall be assigned to the Chancellor's Office
from all contractors or subgrantees. Grantee shall incorporate the above applicable
paragraphs, modified appropriately, into its agreements with contractors or subgrantees
that create works for this Grant. No unpaid volunteer or other person shall produce
copyright materials under this Grant Agreement without entering into a contract or
subgrant between such person(s) and Grantee giving the Chancellor's Office the
foregoing rights in exchange for the payment of the sum of at least one dollar ($1).

5. Real Property and Equipment

Where allowed by the funding source, real property and equipment procured with Grant funds will
be used for the purpose of the Grant in accordance with the following:

a. Equipment with an initial purchase price in excess of $5,000 must be appropriately
tagged as purchased with funds from the particular funding source and the Grantee shall
maintain an inventory of equipment purchased, including a description of the equipment,
a serial or other identification number, the acquisition date, the cost of the equipment, the
location of the equipment, and any ultimate disposition data. The Grantee will also

(Rev. 5/15/2019) Page 4 of 6



Agreement Number 19-038-001

EXHIBIT D
(Grant)

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

adhere to all other property management procedures and property accountability
requirements as published by the Chancellor's Office.

b. If the real property or equipment is not needed full time for the purposes of the Grant, it
may also be used for other purposes so long as this does not interfere with its use in
carrying out the purposes of the Grant throughout the term of this Grant Agreement.

c. Upon completion or termination of the Grant, or when real property or equipment is no
longer useful or necessary for purposes of the Grant, it may be disposed of as follows:

1.

6. Surveys

Equipment with an initial purchase price less than $5,000 may be disposed of as
the Grantee deems appropriate.

If the Grant-funded project involves systemwide or regional coordination or
technical assistance activities, the disposition of real property or equipment with
an initial purchase price in excess of $5,000 shall be subject to the approval of
the Chancellor's Office.

In all other cases, real property or equipment with an initial purchase price in
excess of $5,000 may be sold or used in another program funded by the
Chancellor's Office. If the real property or equipment is sold, the proceeds of the
sale shall be returned to the program funded by this Grant Agreement, or if that
program has been discontinued, to another program funded by the Chancellor's
Office; provided however, that the Grantee may retain $100 or ten percent of the
sale price (whichever is greater) to cover the costs of sale.

If this Grant Agreement involves a survey of community college faculty, staff, students, or
administrators, Grantee shall ensure that the survey is developed, administered, tabulated, and
summarized by a survey evaluator/specialist. Surveys shall conform to project goals, shall
minimize the burden on the group being surveyed, and shall not collect data already available to
the Grantee from the Chancellor's Office or another source.

(Rev. 5/15/2019)

Page 5 of 6



EXHIBIT A-1

California Community Colleges Chancellor’'s Office
Disabled Student Programs & Services (DSPS)

Chabot-Las Positas Community College District
Grant No. 19-038-001
2019-20 Grani Year
July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020

Work Statement

Subdivision (e) of Section 84850 of the California Education Code (CEC) authorizes the Board of Governors
(BOG) to designate up to three (3) percent of the funds appropriated for DSPS programs by the annual State
Budget Act to monitor program development and accountability activities for DSPS programs operated by the
districts. The BOG, acting pursuant to CEC Section 70901(d}, is contracting with Chabot-Las Positas
Community College District (hereinafter District or Contractor) to coordinate the DSPS program development
and accountability functions below:

The activities to be carried out under this contract shall include all of the following:

I. Services & Consulting

DSPS Regional Coordinators (3 meetings)

Alternate Text Production Center Advisory Group (3 meetings)
New Directors Training (One Meeting)

Veteran's Summit (One Meeting)

All-Directors (One Meeting)

LDESM Refresher (One Meeting)

LDESM Training (2)

Other various meetings, as need arises

T@ e a0 o

1.2 Emerging Issues

Provide support, travel expenses, consultants or supplies fo address any new, unforeseen, or
developing issues not otherwise addressed in the PADS confract that may arise in the fiscal year.
These would be for expenses to support statewide DSPS initiafives, including the possibility of
attending an AHEAD Conference out of state.

Il. Technology
2.1 Statewide License Agreement for Membership in Learning Ally Program

A license agreement with Learning Ally (formerly RFB&D) to provide membership for all 113 California
Community Colleges in Learning Ally’s program to: allow students to download and access their
textbooks on either their own or college computers, unlimifed iOS Apps with Student Accounts, Read
Hear software for Mac and PC with student accounts, training for both students and faculty to ensure
proper utilization and implementation of the program, a centralized resource center for all California
Community Colleges with a single point of contact for all members, reports to the Chancellor's Office to
show which campuses are utilizing the program and the increased success of the students who use i,
and in-person professional development and training.



ill. Professional Development, Training, Workshops & Conferences

3.1 DSPS Program Technical Assistance and Support, College Site Visits, Trainings and
Reviews

Provide a system-wide technical assistance program for all 114 California Community College DSPS
Programs. Develop and/or augment existing materials and resources to assist colleges in ensuring
DSPS program compliance. Undertake necessary activities including planning, coordination, and
training for technical assistance visits; conduct approximately five (5) on-site technical assistance visits
and complete follow up activities, including a final report for each visit. Plan and conduct additional TA
related follow-up visits as requested by the Chancelior's Office. Continually update TA related website,
DSPS Directory and website resources. Develop and present content regarding technical assistance
and other resources available to colleges at the annual DSPS New Directors Training. Co-present
other DSPS training related agenda items. Prepare training resources and handouts as needed to
conduct the annual DSPS New Directors Training. Assist Chancellor's Office in agenda solicitation of
speakers and content development. Present and co-present with Chancellor's Office webinars on new
and emerging policy related issues.

3.2 Learning Disabilities (LD} Support to Colleges

Provide consultation, coordination, and technical assistance on issues related to serving students with
LD. Provide implementation of up to two LD Eligibility and Services Model (LDESM) trainings and one
refresher fraining, including post-training activities, coordination and support, provision of technical
assistance to college LD Specialists and other staff as well as the Chancellor's Office regarding LD
issues, including the use of the Computer Assisted Recording System on the Web {CARS-W) and
liaison activities with test publishers. Provide end-user support and maintenance of the CARS-W
database, updating the learning disabilities computerized assessment software program fo incorporate
program changes and new assessment tests, and other technical support as needed. This includes
continuing to monitor software and programming needs for the CARS-W server, other hardware,
applications, and web services. Finalize the documentation of CARS-W back-end architecture and up-
load on-line materials. This also includes support of the CSU Extension Adults with L.earning Disabilities
(ALD) program in the form of an instructor stipend to assist in reviewing protocols.

3.3 Open the Doors to College Project for the Support of Students with Developmental
Disabilities

Provide support in the development, implementation, evaluation and exploration of effective strategies
and practices as well as fiscal and program sustainability of DSPS services and programs for students
with intellectual disabilities and autism, to be accomplished with the assistance of a consuitant who will
provide focused technical assistance and evaluation of campus programs. Develop resource and
training materials for all colleges and provide {echnical assistance to individual colleges, as requested
and in a method which matches resources of the project. Provide technical assistance, data collection,
and program evaluation, and support to those eight (8) sites awarded the College fo Career (C2C)
grants administered jointly by the Department of Rehabilitation and CCCCO for the establishment of
new vocational oriented, inclusive, campus based fraining programs for students with intellectual
disabilities. Conduct various trainings, webinars and host two symposia.

3.4 Workability I} Program Reviews and Evaluations

Conduct four (4) site visits / program reviews and complete reports on WorkAbility Il programs
operating within the system. The purpose of these visits are to provide technical assistance, help
ensure compliance with Dept. of Rehabilitation requirements, and to ensure successful coordination

Page 2 of 3



V.

between the WorkAbility ilf program staff locally, the college DSPS office, and the regionally assigned
Dept. of Rehabilitation monitor. These reports are also used to develop and share best practices and to
better address common issues among the Workability sites.

3.5 CAPED

CAPED proposes to create a Mentorship Program to equip the increasing number of new DSPS
Directors/Coordinators to effectively fulfill their multifaceted role in the California Community College
campuses. This project will extend beyond that which DSPS Solutions/interwork was commissioned to
do. DSPS Solutions/interworks, the California Community College Chancellor's Office (CCCCO) and
CAPED will collaborate to meet this long-standing need.

The CAPED Mentorship Program (CMP) will bring together the expertise of CAPED, DSPS
Solutions/Interwork, and the Chancellor's Office 1o provide DSPS Directors/Coordinators with the most
current resources, well documented best practices and individualized support. CAPED represents over
125 colleges and universities throughout California. Members include professionals who have worked
collaboratively in the field for over 40 years, many of whom have been consultants to numerous training-
projects or directors of programs and services at all levels in the community colleges and university
systems. At least seven have become presidents and superintendents of higher education, and one
former CAPED President went on to serve as the Under Secretary of the US Department of Education
for Higher Education. Utilizing members, staff, and organizational officers, CAPED is uniquely qualified
and has the unparalleled expertise to fully prepare new DSPS Directors/Coordinators in all aspects of
their role.

3.6 RTl Weights Study

Follow up study to weights of disability categories from 2015. The original study failed to take into account
the ongoing funding dedicated to supporting the DHH category. As a result DHH was set to an
extraordinarily high level which skewed the allocations across the remaining categories. Using the original
research team will ensure continuity of method and purpose.

3.7 Hotel Rentals for LDESM, All Directors, and New Directors Trainings
To cover the costs of renting hotel meeting space, AV, sign language interpreters, and other related

services charged by the hotels, in order to facilitate the LDESM, All Directors and New Directors
trainings.

Administrative Support

Provide necessary administrative and fiscal oversight to support the above activities. District shall
provide the Chancellor's Office with monthly fiscal reports by activity. District shall receive up to a 4%
administrative fee.

Page 3 of 3



